10-27-2003

### 10-24-03

## 

(Rev. 10/02)	— 1025 RECORDATION FO TRADEMA		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM U.S. Patent and Tradement
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼	T T	T T	* *
To the Honorable Commissioner of	of Patents and Trademarks: I	Please record the attached or	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Name of conveying party(ies):     TRW INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COR		2. Name and address of	
Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other		Address:  Street Address: 270 P  City: NEW YORK  Individual(s) citizen	State: NY Zip: 1001
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies	s) attached? 📮 Yes 🌠 No	L	p
3. Nature of conveyance:			)
Assignment	Merger		NEW YORK
Security Agreement Other SUPPLEMENT NO. 1  Execution Date: OCTOBER 3, 2803	Change of Name	Offher  If assignee is not domiciled in representative designation is Obstantions must be a sec	in the United States; a domestic stateched: \$\frac{1}{2}\$ No sarate document from sasignment) 3(es) attached? \$\frac{1}{2}\$ Yes \$\frac{1}{2}\$ No
4. Application number(s) or registratio	n oumber(s):	)	
A. Trademark Application No.(s) SEE ATTACHED		B. Trademark Registr	
5. Name and address of party to whor concerning document should be malle Name:	ed:	6. Total number of applic	
Internal Address: FEDERAL RESEARCH	_	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	1)s <u>315-0</u>
		Enclosed	e charged to deposit account
		Authorized to be	
Street Address: 1030 FIFTEENTH STREE	ET NW, SUITE 920	Authorized to be  8. Deposit account numb	per:
Street Address: 1030 FUTEENTH STREE  City: WASHINGTON State: D.C.	Zip: 20005	8. Deposit account number (Attach duplicate copy of	per:
Charless.		8. Deposit account number (Attach duplicate copy of	per:
City: WASHINGTON State: D.C.	Zip: 20005 DO NOT USE	8. Deposit account numb  (Attach duplicate copy of the space	this page if paying by deposit acco

700086657

# Active U.S. Trademarks

# Exhibit A

	JAPT-22-2000	L.		200100		**************************************
Apr-28-1977		200		76/131300	42	WE DO THE TOUGH STUFF
Aug-08-1978		DEC	1064308		9	TRW (Block)
MOV-UR-1976	1010	CHE	1098547		2)	IRW (Block)
Office of the latter	Mar. 22.1638		1052293	81897		INTERNAL
May -04, 1085		REG	70880	1000		TRW (April
Mar-15-1977		NEG	3 1 2 2 2 2			TRW (Block)
Sep-24-1985			10283192			TRW (Block)
Mar-15-1969		COC	1367434		88	Logo)
1261-57-186°		K Jac	1480453		7, 9, 12	IXW (DESETT (-0)0)
1751-C1-1816		REC	143834		9, 20	
Salar de cons		REG	1061214		91	
114-02-1087		HEG	751965		91	ROSS HVDB4/2110E784
Nov-07-1978		2			4.5	ROSS (Scrut)
		Pirite	110302		7, 12	ROSS (Safet)
			. 4			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Alaka Kand			4			
			A STATE OF		<b>以外的</b>	

May-24-04 14:04;

- Reference is made to the Credit Agreement dated as of February 27, 2003 (as amended, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Holdings, Intermediate Holdings, the U.S. Borrower, the Foreign Subsidiary Borrowers party thereto, the Lenders party thereto (the "Lenders"), JPMCB, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, Credit Suisse First Boston, acting through its Cayman Islands Branch, Lehman Commercial Paper Inc., and Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., as Co-Syndication Agents, and Bank of America, N.A., as Documentation Agent.
- Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement and the U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement referred to therein.
- The Guarantors have entered into the U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and each Issuing Bank to issue Letters of Credit. Section 7.16 of the U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement provides that additional Subsidiaries may become Subsidiary Parties under the U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement by execution and delivery of an instrument in the form of this Supplement. The undersigned Subsidiary (the "New Subsidiary") is executing this Supplement in accordance with the requirements of the Credit Agreement to become a Subsidiary Party under the U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make additional Loans and each Issuing Bank to issue additional Letters of Credit and as consideration for Loans previously made and Letters of Credit previously issued.

Accordingly, the Collateral Agent and the New Subsidiary agree as follows:

SECTION 1. In accordance with Section 7.16 of the U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the New Subsidiary by its signature below becomes a Subsidiary Party and a Guaranter under the U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Subsidiary Party and a Guarantor, and the New Subsidiary hereby (a) agrees to all the terms and provisions of the U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement applicable to it as a Subsidiary Party and Guarantor thereunder and (b) represents and warrants that the representations and warranties made by it as a Guarantor thereunder are true and correct, in all material respects, on and as of the date hereof. In furtherance of the foregoing, the New Subsidiary, as security for the payment and performance in full of the Obligations (as defined in the U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement), does hereby create and grant to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, their successors and assigns, a security interest in and Lien on all the New Subsidiary's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement) of the New Subsidiary. Each reference to a "Subsidiary Party" or a "Guarantor" in the U.S.

093940-0005-02558-NY03-2297660.1

: FEDERAL RESEARCH;

Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall be deemed to include the New Subsidiary. The U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement is hereby incorporated herein by reference.

- SECTION 2. The New Subsidiary represents and warrants to the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties that this Supplement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by it and constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, subject to (i) the effects of bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization, fraudulent conveyance or other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally, (ii) general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law) and (iii) implied covenants of good faith and fair dealing.
- SECTION 3. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts. each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute but one contract. This Supplement shall become effective when (a) the Collateral Agent shall have received a counterpart of this Supplement that bears the signature of the New Subsidiary and (b) the Collateral Agent has executed a counterpart hercof.
- SECTION 4. The New Subsidiary hereby represents and warrants that (a) set forth on Schedule I attached hereto is a true and correct schedule of the location of any and all Article 9 Collateral of the New Subsidiary, (b) set forth on Schedule II attached hereto is a true and correct schedule of all the Pledged Securities of the New Subsidiary and (c) set forth under its signature hereto, is the true and correct legal name of the New Subsidiary, its jurisdiction of formation and the location of its chief executive office.
- SECTION 5. Except as expressly supplemented hereby, the U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- SECTION 6. THIS SUPPLEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS SUPPLEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- SECTION 7. In the event any one or more of the provisions contained in this Supplement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and in the U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby. The parties shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.
- SECTION 8. All communications and notices hereunder shall be in writing and given as provided in Section 7.01 of the U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.
- SECTION 9. The New Subsidiary agrees to reimburse the Collateral Agent for its reasonable out-of-pocket expenses in connection with this Supplement, including the reasonable fees, disbursements and other charges of counsel for the Collateral Agent.

093940-0005-02558-NY03.2297660.1

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Subsidiary and the Collateral Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

TRW INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY Q

Joseph S. Centie

Vice President & Treasurer

May-24-04 14:05;

Legal Name:

TRW Intellectual Property Corp.

Jurisdiction of Formation:

Michigan

Location of Chief Executive Office:

12025 Tech Center Drive Livonia, MI 48150-2122

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK. as Colleteral Agent

Title:

093940-0005-02558-NY03-2297660.1

DERAL RESEARCH;

**LEOM** 

Schedule I to Supplement No. 1 to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement

#### LOCATION OF ARTICLE 9 COLLATERAL

**Description** 

Location

TRW Trademark Records

12025 Tech Center Drive Livonia, MI 48150-2122

093940-0005-02558-NY03.2297660,1

May-24-04 14:05;

Page 10/11

Schedule II to Supplement No. 1 to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement

#### Pledged Securities of the New Subsidiary

#### **EQUITY INTERESTS**

Number of Issuer Certificate

Registered Owner Number and Class of Equity Interests

Percentage of Equity Interests

[None.]

#### **DEBT SECURITIES**

Issuer

Principal Amount

Date of Note

Maturity Date

[None.]

#### OTHER PROPERTY

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Mark

Registration Date

Registration No.

# See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

U.S. Trademark Applications

**Mark** 

Filing Date

Application No.

093940-0005-02558-NY03.2297660,1

	-			,		Ļ	Ţ		_	Ţ	_		Ţ	_		Ţ	_	ľ	T	
			17.17	40.00		15.1977	1000	100	100-1-100	10 St. 1648		181 41-181	100	100		Acres (18 a feeting	141	14.36 1977		
ı			ľ	Ť	1	_	F			ľ	1		Ī		_		-	-	T	
185				l											6					,
11.5	-						l							20.00	96.97					
经上班 据 日本社会社会 "如 生命"		: <del>-</del>	29	32	1	3	5			9		2	HEG.			234		2		7
1							_	Ī			Ī			Ī			l			4
		ž		発生数	LICENIE.			148045			100		18880	10000		1989	200			1
The Sale							i													
					-	+			+	_	-	1		101.007			L		2	
													İ							
**************************************	. 73	ŀ		2	덛	Ş	1	8	7	2	<u>-</u>			<u> </u>		ž.	*	ŀ	44	
) }									İ										أ	
;					200			•	_										2010	
114.5	1 14 14	Ê	ŀ		PLANS THE POSITION (AS)	TAN INC.		Level (community)	TRW (Beam, pers)		8	9		Ŕ	1				3	
		(a) (b) (c)	100 May 100 Ma		2	THE PERSON		ואינוני	TRIFIE	1000		CEUTATION OF		TOTAL POST		A 15.00	1000 C			
6_		l														i				
	Sec.	70.00	STATES.			America	Limerare		America		2	America	an parties	DATE OF THE OWNER OF	234445		The state of	America		
				Ī									Ī							
	1																			
1	Section C																			
	Challenge	TRW Inc.	THE	POUR LOS			TAN IN					IRM Inc.	100		F 150	ALM INC				
			ĺ	ſ					-			_	f		_	Ī				
	4	60 R	2003			2			ŝ			77.7	Į.		7	7.56		8		

**RECORDED: 10/24/2003** 

**REEL: 002859 FRAME: 0281**